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October 20, 1992 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 20, 1992 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, 
Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 6, 1992 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
AT & T Special Needs 
AT & T Paradine Corp. 
Abbott, Charlene 
Advanced Office Systems 
Alco 
Arts Plumbing 
Av-Tech Electronics 
B.R.C. Election Service 
B.R.C. Elections 
Bel Air Inn 
Best Western Dunmar Inn 
Boardroom Classics 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County TV 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carroll, Carolyn 
Childbirth Graphics Ltd. 
City Market 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Cruz, Sally 
D & L Tire Service 
Davis Audio & Visual, Inc. 
Dillon's Self Service 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
E & H Industrial Supply 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Electro-Comm Distributing 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Encampment, Town of 
Everman, Susan 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Frontier Pharmacy 
General Electric 
Graphic Spurts 
Hanna, Town of 
Hartford Specialty Co. 
Healthy Mothers/Healthy Babies 
Helton's Conoco Service 
Holiday Inn 
Hillyard, Inc. 
Horizon Stationery 
Huntington Laboratories 
IBM Corporation 
ITT Hartford 
International Correspondence 
J. B.'s Stop & Shop 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Jack's Body & Fender 
Kar Products 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kirsch, A. P. M. D. 
L & L Electric 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Mace, Allen 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medi badge 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie, David F., D.D.S. 
Mini Mart 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Myron Manufacturing Corp. 
Napa Auto Parts 
Northern Gas Division 
PT I Communications 

Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Clerk 
W.I.C. 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Elections 
Elections 
Planning 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Sr. Centers 
Radio Tech 
Various 
Public Health 
Grants 
Various 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Commissioners 
Jail 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Various 
Courthouse 
Data Processing 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Public llealth 
Various 
Jail 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 

$ 11.25 
254.49 

25.60 
46.94 

165.00 
14.09 

233.35 
364.78 
637.14 

97.75 
15.80 
82.40 
29.97 

102.00 
22.05 
75.00 

16,162.99 
59.95 

879.28 
62.60 

470.30 
177.36 
936.10 

17.64 
563.30 
889.13 
233.31 
548.74 

2,506.10 
508.95 

60.10 
71. 36 
48.15 
36.00 

9.43 
73.60 
87.63 
74.L5 
40.00 
38.75 

100.00 
50.00 
21. 00 

117.00 
412.55 
134.73 
105.40 

1,374.77 
3,000.00 

389.00 
3.78 

1,022.60 
700.00 

41.32 
129.88 
700.00 

1,559.44 
65.19 
18.00 

216.98 
483.03 

31,457.00 
49.79 

727.37 
56.00 
41. 74 

560.06 
119.19 
478.16 

1,079.05 
35.62 



Pacific Power & Light 
Perue Printing 
Petersen Equipment Co. 
Quill Corporation 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc. 
Ron's Computers 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Shauers, Sydney N. 
Simonsen Mader 
Smith, Susan 
Square Shooters 
Squirrel Tree Wood Products 
Standard Oil Co. 
State of Wyoming 
Stationers, The 
Sternberg, Torn 
Summit Medical Supply 
3-Forks Muddy Gap· 
T & M Service 
Terry's Towing Service 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. s. Postmaster 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
Valley Oil Co. 
Viking Office Products 
W.A.C.O. 
Wilson Rentals 
Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation 
Wyoming Law Enforcement 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 
Zeiger, Artlin 
Carbon County Treasurer 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Ark Industries 
Carbon County Counseling Center 
Encampment Preschool 
Medicine Bow Conservation District 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport 

ABATEMENTS 

Anthony Agency, Inc. 
Galloway, Eldon 

BONDS 

Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
General 
General 
Public IIealth 
Sheriff 
Road & B·r idge 
General 
Elections 
Extension/~oad & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Clerk 
Public Health 
W. I.C. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Various 

Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Environment 
Health 
Public Transportation 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

October 20, 1992 

$ 

$ 

4,927.46 
1,143.00 

222.89 
412.80 
238.55 
93.70 

310.70 
121.50 
320.86 

21. 00 
234.91 

40.00 
1,224.97 

10,509.75 
132.71 

33.10 
408.00 
233.61 
129.61 

32.43 
300.00 

50.58 
36.14 
34.83 

115.00 
2,253.22 

685.01 
29.70 
94.36 

267.61 
67.18 

1,376.81 
568.91 
150.00 
250.00 
47.00 
19.61 

175.00 
8,867.31 

54.06 
308.75 
308.75 
334.19. 
814.33 

500.00 
1,250.00 

325.00 
125.00 

9,500.00 
2,500.00 

49.72 
22.40 

Agnes Stocks 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Daggs Solid Waste Disposal District $ 10,000.00 
Septe~ber 14, 1992 to September 14, 1993 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconGed by Graalman and 
a certificate of purchase on the following properties: 
8, Lot 7 Block 8, Lot 8 Block 8, Lot 9 Block 8, Lot 10 
Lot 12 Block 8 and Lot 13 Block 8 in Township 19 Range 
$816.38. 

COMPUTER CONTRACT 

unanimously carried to grant 
Lot 2 Block 8, Lot 3 Block 

Block 8, Lot 11 Block 8, 
81 to Curtis A. Parker for 

Kermit Tipton of Tipton Computer Service discussed possible renewal of his contract 
with Carbon County. 

SHERIFF 

Ernie Hicks and Clayton Kilgore of the Sheriff's office met with the Commissioners 
regarding 911 telephone service. 

GREAT DIVIDE LANDFILL DISTRICT 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to es­
tablish the Great Divide Landfill District.with the following resolution: 
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October 20, 1992 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 2 - 7 

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A SOLID WASTE 
DISTRICT WITHIN A PORTION OF CARBON COUNTY. 

WHEREAS, the growing amount of regulation of solid waste by 
the State and the Federal governments is requiring higher costs and 
greater expertise in the siting, permitting and management of solid 
waste disposal site; and, 

WHEREAS, Wyoming Statutes 18-11-101, et seq. permits Counties 
to establish solid waste districts by resolution within the county 
as deemed expedient by the County Commissioners; and, 

WHEREAS, the geography, population distribution, political and 
economic consideration favor a solid waste district which encompasses 
a portion of the Northwest corner of Carbon County to manage the solid 
waste within the district boundaries; and, 

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interest of the citizens 
of the proposed district, and the counties, to establish the solid 
waste district .with boundaries as hereinafter described; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF CARBON 
COUNTY, WYOMING that pursuant to the authority granted in Wyoming 
Statutes 18-11-101, et seq. there be established by the County Com­
missioners a Solid Waste District, hereinafter referred to and 
named the Great Divide Solid Waste District, the boundaries of which 
shall be as follows: 

BEGINNING POINT 

Beginning at a point where Range line between Range 91 West 
and Range 90 West where such line crosses Carbon County line 
at Township line between Township 19 North and Township 20 
North, 6th Principal Meridian, 

THENCE 

South on Range line between Range 91 West and Range 90 
West to point where such cross township line between 
Township 19 and Township 17, 

THENCE 

East along said township line to point where such crosses 
range line between Range 88 West and Range 89 West; 

THENCE 

South along said range line to point where such range 
line crosses township line between Township 17 North and 
Township 16 North, 

THENCE 

East along township line to point where such township line 
crosses range line between Range 87 West and Range 86 West, 

THENCE 

North Westerly along the boundary line between Carbon County 
School District Number 1 and Carbon County School District 
Number 2 to the Carbon County line, 

THENCE 

South Westerly along said county line to the point of be­
ginning. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the 
Great Divide Solid Waste District shall be composed of five (5) 
members, which shall be appointed by the Carbon County Commissioners 
following advertisement of the available positions and receiving 
response from the interested members of the district. The members 
shall be appointed pursuant to the requirements of W.S. 18-11-101, 
et seq. requiring staggered first terms and residency within the 
district for the members. 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of October, 1992. 

-s- Artlin Zeiger 

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman 
Clerk 

Carbon County Commission 
Chairman 



October 20, 1992 

FORT STEELE 

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for a planning grant. (Tracks Across 
Wyoming). 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Flemin~ seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into 
executive session to discuss litigation. (3:00 p.m.) 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come 
out of executive session. (4:30 p.m.) 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Artlin ZeigerT, 

Attest: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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