

October 20, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 20, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's meeting room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 6, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 11.25
A T & T Special Needs	Sheriff	254.49
A T & T Paradine Corp.	Sheriff	25.60
Abbott, Charlene	Extension	46.94
Advanced Office Systems	Clerk	165.00
Alco	W.I.C.	14.09
Arts Plumbing	Various	233.35
Av-Tech Electronics	Radio Tech	364.78
B.R.C. Election Service	Elections	637.14
B.R.C. Elections	Elections	97.75
Bel Air Inn	Planning	15.80
Best Western Dunmar Inn	Public Health	82.40
Boardroom Classics	Road & Bridge	29.97
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Building	102.00
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	22.05
Butane Power & Equipment	Fire Dept.	75.00
Carbon County Senior Services	Sr. Centers	16,162.99
Carbon County TV	Radio Tech	59.95
Carbon Power & Light	Various	879.28
Carroll, Carolyn	Public Health	62.60
Childbirth Graphics Ltd.	Grants	470.30
City Market	Various	177.36
Cooper Oil Co.	Various	936.10
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	17.64
D & L Tire Service	Various	563.30
Davis Audio & Visual, Inc.	Grants	889.13
Dillon's Self Service	Sheriff	233.31
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	548.74
Drummond Refrigeration	Sr. Centers	2,506.10
E & H Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	508.95
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	60.10
Electro-Comm Distributing	Radio Tech	71.36
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	48.15
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	36.00
Everman, Susan	Public Health	9.43
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	73.60
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	87.63
General Electric	Radio Tech	74.25
Graphic Sports	Sheriff	40.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hartford Specialty Co.	Fire Dept.	100.00
Healthy Mothers/Healthy Babies	Grants	50.00
Helton's Conoco Service	Sheriff	21.00
Holiday Inn	Public Health	117.00
Hillyard, Inc.	Courthouse	412.55
Horizon Stationery	Various	134.73
Huntington Laboratories	Courthouse	105.40
I B M Corporation	Data Processing	1,374.77
I T T Hartford	General	3,000.00
International Correspondence	Road & Bridge	389.00
J. B.'s Stop & Shop	Sheriff	3.78
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	1,022.60
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	700.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	41.32
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	129.88
Kirsch, A. P. M. D.	Jail	700.00
L & L Electric	Various	1,559.44
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	65.19
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	18.00
Luallen, Genevieve	Grants	216.98
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	483.03
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	General	31,457.00
Medibadge	Public Health	49.79
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	727.37
Michie, David F., D.D.S.	Jail	56.00
Mini Mart	Fire Dept.	41.74
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	560.06
Myron Manufacturing Corp.	Road & Bridge	119.19
Napa Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	478.16
Northern Gas Division	Various	1,079.05
P T I Communications	Road & Bridge	35.62

October 20, 1992

Pacific Power & Light	Various	4,927.46
Perue Printing	Grants	1,143.00
Petersen Equipment Co.	Sheriff	222.89
Quill Corporation	Grants	412.80
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	238.55
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	93.70
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	310.70
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Grants	121.50
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	320.86
Ron's Computers	Road & Bridge	21.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	234.91
Saratoga Sun	Planning	40.00
Shauers, Sydney N.	General	1,224.97
Simonsen Mader	General	10,509.75
Smith, Susan	Public Health	132.71
Square Shooters	Sheriff	33.10
Squirrel Tree Wood Products	Road & Bridge	408.00
Standard Oil Co.	General	233.61
State of Wyoming	Elections	129.61
Stationers, The	Extension/Road & Bridge	32.43
Sternberg, Tom	Road & Bridge	300.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	50.58
3-Forks Muddy Gap	Fire Dept.	36.14
T & M Service	Sheriff	34.83
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	115.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,253.22
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	685.01
True Value of Rawlins	Carbon Building	29.70
U. S. Postmaster	General	94.36
U. S. West Communications	Various	267.61
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	67.18
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	1,376.81
Viking Office Products	Various	568.91
W.A.C.O.	Clerk	150.00
Wilson Rentals	Public Health	250.00
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	47.00
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation	Sheriff	19.61
Wyoming Law Enforcement	Sheriff	175.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	8,867.31
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	54.06
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	308.75
Xerox Corp.	Road & Bridge	308.75
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	334.19
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	814.33

SEVERANCE TAX

Ark Industries	Social Services	\$ 500.00
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	1,250.00
Encampment Preschool	Social Services	325.00
Medicine Bow Conservation District	Environment	125.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District	Health	9,500.00
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport	Public Transportation	2,500.00

ABATEMENTS

Anthony Agency, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 49.72
Galloway, Eldon	Erroneous Assessment	22.40

BONDS

Agnes Stocks	Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District	\$ 10,000.00
Secretary/Treasurer	September 14, 1992 to September 14, 1993	

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to grant a certificate of purchase on the following properties: Lot 2 Block 8, Lot 3 Block 8, Lot 7 Block 8, Lot 8 Block 8, Lot 9 Block 8, Lot 10 Block 8, Lot 11 Block 8, Lot 12 Block 8 and Lot 13 Block 8 in Township 19 Range 81 to Curtis A. Parker for \$816.38.

COMPUTER CONTRACT

Kermit Tipton of Tipton Computer Service discussed possible renewal of his contract with Carbon County.

SHERIFF

Ernie Hicks and Clayton Kilgore of the Sheriff's office met with the Commissioners regarding 911 telephone service.

GREAT DIVIDE LANDFILL DISTRICT

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to establish the Great Divide Landfill District with the following resolution:

October 20, 1992

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 2 - 7

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A SOLID WASTE DISTRICT WITHIN A PORTION OF CARBON COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the growing amount of regulation of solid waste by the State and the Federal governments is requiring higher costs and greater expertise in the siting, permitting and management of solid waste disposal site; and,

WHEREAS, Wyoming Statutes 18-11-101, et seq. permits Counties to establish solid waste districts by resolution within the county as deemed expedient by the County Commissioners; and,

WHEREAS, the geography, population distribution, political and economic consideration favor a solid waste district which encompasses a portion of the Northwest corner of Carbon County to manage the solid waste within the district boundaries; and,

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interest of the citizens of the proposed district, and the counties, to establish the solid waste district with boundaries as hereinafter described;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING that pursuant to the authority granted in Wyoming Statutes 18-11-101, et seq. there be established by the County Commissioners a Solid Waste District, hereinafter referred to and named the Great Divide Solid Waste District, the boundaries of which shall be as follows:

BEGINNING POINT

Beginning at a point where Range line between Range 91 West and Range 90 West where such line crosses Carbon County line at Township line between Township 19 North and Township 20 North, 6th Principal Meridian,

THENCE

South on Range line between Range 91 West and Range 90 West to point where such cross township line between Township 19 and Township 17,

THENCE

East along said township line to point where such crosses range line between Range 88 West and Range 89 West;

THENCE

South along said range line to point where such range line crosses township line between Township 17 North and Township 16 North,

THENCE

East along township line to point where such township line crosses range line between Range 87 West and Range 86 West,

THENCE

North Westerly along the boundary line between Carbon County School District Number 1 and Carbon County School District Number 2 to the Carbon County line,

THENCE

South Westerly along said county line to the point of beginning.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Great Divide Solid Waste District shall be composed of five (5) members, which shall be appointed by the Carbon County Commissioners following advertisement of the available positions and receiving response from the interested members of the district. The members shall be appointed pursuant to the requirements of W.S. 18-11-101, et seq. requiring staggered first terms and residency within the district for the members.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of October, 1992.

-s- Artlin Zeiger
Carbon County Commission
Chairman

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman
Clerk

October 20, 1992

FORT STEELE

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for a planning grant. (Tracks Across Wyoming).

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to go into executive session to discuss litigation. (3:00 p.m.)

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to come out of executive session. (4:30 p.m.)

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk